

No. 13-1162

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PURDUE PHARMA L.P. AND PURDUE PHARMA INC.,  
PETITIONERS

*v.*

UNITED STATES EX REL.  
STEVEN MAY AND ANGELA RADCLIFFE

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF  
AND BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE THE PHARMACEUTICAL  
RESEARCH AND MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA, THE  
BIOTECHNOLOGY INDUSTRY ORGANIZATION, AND THE  
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF  
AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

JAMES M. SPEARS  
MELISSA B. KIMMEL  
PHARMACEUTICAL  
RESEARCH AND  
MANUFACTURERS OF  
AMERICA  
950 F Street, NW  
Suite 300  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 835-3400

DOUGLAS HALLWARD-DRIEMEIER  
*Counsel of Record*  
ROPES & GRAY LLP  
One Metro Center  
700 12th Street, NW, Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 508-4600  
*Douglas.Hallward-Driemeier*  
*@ropesgray.com*

[additional counsel listed inside cover]

---

---

TOM DiLENGE  
BIOTECHNOLOGY INDUSTRY  
ORGANIZATION  
1201 Maryland Ave., SW  
Washington, DC 20024  
(202) 962-9200

RACHEL L. BRAND  
STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY  
NATIONAL CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER,  
INC.  
1615 H Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20062  
(202) 463-5337

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NO. 13-1162

PURDUE PHARMA L.P. AND PURDUE PHARMA INC.,  
PETITIONERS

*v.*

UNITED STATES EX REL.  
STEVEN MAY AND ANGELA RADCLIFFE

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE  
AMICI CURIAE BRIEF**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of amici.....	1
Summary of the argument .....	3
Reasons for granting the petition:	
I. The Fourth Circuit has improperly stripped defendants of their FCA first-to-file and statute-of-limitations defenses .....	5
A. The FCA’s statute of limitations protects businesses against the uncertainty of litigating stale claims .....	5
B. The Fourth Circuit’s construction of the first-to-file bar eviscerates the provision’s important protections for both the government and defendants .....	9
II. The Fourth Circuit’s erroneous reading of the public disclosure bar exacerbates the problems already present in <i>Carter</i> .....	12
A. The Fourth Circuit’s construction collapses the distinction between the public disclosure bar and the “original source” exception.....	13
B. The Court Of Appeals’ construction is inconsistent with subsequent decisions of this Court and Congress’s own clarification of the statute’s meaning .....	16
III. The Court should grant the petitions for certiorari in <i>Carter</i> and the present case to prevent the significant harm to American businesses that will result from the Fourth Circuit’s several errors.....	19
Conclusion.....	24

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1216 (2013).....	8
<i>Glaser v. Wound Care Consultants Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 907 (7th Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Graham Cnty. Soil &amp; Water Cons. Dist. v.</i> <i>United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grynberg v. Koch Gateway Pipeline Co.</i> , 390 F.3d 1276 (10th Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States ex rel.</i> <i>Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997).....	17
<i>Order of Railroad Telegraphers v. Ry.</i> <i>Express Agency, Inc.</i> , 321 U.S. 342 (1944) .....	8, 9
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000) .....	8
<i>Schindler Elevator Corp. v. United States ex</i> <i>rel. Kirk</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1885 (2011) .....	14
<i>United States ex rel. Biddle v. Bd. of Trs. of</i> <i>Leland Stanford, Jr. Univ.</i> , 161 F.3d 533 (9th Cir. 1998).....	16, 17
<i>United States ex rel. Branch Consultants v.</i> <i>Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 560 F.3d 371 (5th Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>United States ex rel. Carter v. Halliburton</i> <i>Co.</i> , 710 F.3d 171 (4th Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>United States ex rel. Eisenstein v. City of</i> <i>New York</i> , 556 U.S. 928 (2009).....	8

III

Cases—Continued:

*United States ex rel. Findley v. FPC-Boron  
Emps.’ Club*, 105 F.3d 675 (D.C. Cir.  
1997) ..... 15, 18

*United States ex rel. Hyatt v. Northrop Corp.*,  
91 F.3d 1211 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 8

*United States ex rel. Mistick PBT v. Hous.  
Auth. of Pittsburgh*, 186 F.3d 376 (3d Cir.  
1999)..... 14, 15, 17

*United States ex rel. Radcliffe v. Purdue  
Pharma L.P.*, 600 F.3d 319 (4th Cir.  
2010)..... 20

*United States ex rel. Sanders v. N. Am. Bus  
Indus., Inc.*, 546 F.3d 288 (4th Cir. 2008) ..... 7

*United States ex rel. Shea v. Cellco P’ship*,  
No. 12-7133, slip op. (D.C. Cir. Apr. 11,  
2014)..... 10, 11

*United States ex rel. Siller v. Becton  
Dickinson & Co.*, 21 F.3d 1339 (4th Cir.  
1994)..... *passim*

*United States v. Bank of Farmington*, 166  
F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 1999)..... 15

*United States v. Kubrick*, 444 U.S. 111 (1979) ..... 8

*Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v.  
United States ex rel. Stevens*, 529 U.S. 765  
(2000) ..... 8

Statutes:

18 U.S.C. 3287 ..... 5

18 U.S.C. 3287(3)..... 6

31 U.S.C. 3730(b)(4)..... 17

31 U.S.C. 3730(b)(5)..... 3, 10



IV

Statutes—Continued:

31 U.S.C. 3730(e)(4) .....	3, 12, 18
31 U.S.C. 3730(e)(4)(A) .....	18
31 U.S.C. 3730(e)(4)(B) .....	13, 14
31 U.S.C. 3731 .....	7
31 U.S.C. 3731(b)(1) .....	4, 7
31 U.S.C. 3731(b)(2) .....	4, 7
Consolidated Security, Disaster Assistance, And Continuing Appropriations Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 110-329, § 8117 (2008) .....	6, 7
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-148, § 10104(j)(2) .....	12, 18
Authorization for Use of Military Force Against Iraq Resolution, Pub. L. No. 107- 243, 116 Stat. 1498 (2002) .....	6

Miscellaneous:

132 Cong. Rec. H9382 (1986) .....	18
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (Garner et al. eds., 9th ed. 2009) .....	6
Christina O. Broderick, <i>Qui Tam Provisions and the Public Interest: An Empirical Analysis</i> , 107 Colum. L. Rev. 949 (2007) .....	19, 20
U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Fraud Statistics</i> (2013) .....	19, 20
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1986) .....	14
